

Nos. 24-20051 & 24-20204

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Guardian Flight, L.L.C.,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Medical Evaluators of Texas ASO, LLC,
Defendant–Appellant.

Guardian Flight, L.L.C.; REACH Air Medical Services, L.L.C.; CALSTAR Air
Medical Services, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Aetna Health, Inc.; Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.,
Defendants–Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas
District Court Nos. 4:22-CV-03805 & 4:22-CV-03979*

**BRIEF OF AMERICA’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES IN NO. 24-20204**

Julie S. Miller
Thomas M. Palumbo
AMERICA’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

Hyland Hunt
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-868-6915
Fax: 202-609-8410
Email: hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The No Surprises Act Aims To Remedy Market Dysfunction Where Patients Cannot Choose Providers—A Particular Concern For Air Ambulances.....	6
II. Permitting Judicial Review Based On Conclusory Allegations Of Misrepresentation Or Partiality Would Contravene Congressional Design And Harm Consumers.....	10
A. Congress Designed IDR to Be a Rarely Used, Efficient Process to Conclusively Resolve Payment Disputes.....	10
1. <i>Congress designed IDR to encourage voluntary settlement.</i>	11
2. <i>IDR is intended to be quick and low-cost.</i>	12
3. <i>IDR is meant to be conclusive.</i>	13
B. Undermining the Finality of IDR Determinations Would Vitate Congress’s Cost-Effective Process, Especially Given High IDR Volume.....	15
1. <i>Judicial review based on conclusory QPA-misrepresentation allegations would defeat the timeliness and finality of IDR</i>	15
2. <i>High IDR volume makes it even more crucial to preserve Congress’s judicial-review boundaries.</i>	17
3. <i>The excessive and unwarranted costs generated by undermining IDR finality will be borne by consumers</i>	20
C. Judicial Review Directing QPA Recalculation Would Undermine the Act’s QPA Lynchpin.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Evac Ems v. Sullivan</i> , 8 F.4th 346 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	14
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	15
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	14
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame (USA) in England v. TJAC Waterloo, LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 13 (1st Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>YPF S.A. v. Apache Overseas, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C.

§ 300gg-18	22
§ 300gg-94	22
§ 300gg-111	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25
§ 300gg-112	9, 11, 13
§ 300gg-131	9
§ 300gg-132	9
§ 300gg-135	9

Regulations

45 C.F.R.

§ 149.510	13
§ 149.520	13
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....	7, 8, 9
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	14, 22
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022)	23, 26
88 Fed. Reg. 75,744 (Nov. 3, 2023).....	18
88 Fed. Reg. 88,494 (Dec. 21, 2023).....	21, 26

Other Authorities

Loren Adler et al., <i>High air ambulance charges concentrated in private equity-owned carriers</i> , Brookings Inst. (Oct. 13, 2020)	8
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Civil Judicial Business</i> (2022).....	16
AHIP & Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n, <i>No Surprises Act Continues to Prevent More than 1 Million Surprise Bills Per Month, While Provider Networks Grow</i> (Jan. 2024)	17
AHIP, <i>Charges Billed by Out-of-Network Providers: Implications for Affordability</i> (Sept. 2015)	6
AHIP, <i>Provider Networks</i>	6
Rodrigo Barradas & Jorge Vazquez, <i>Baseball Arbitration as a Suitable Alternative for Construction and Real Estate Disputes</i> , 40 J. Int’l Arbitration 211 (2023)	12, 13
Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., <i>The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills</i> , Health Affair Forefront (Mar. 26, 2021).....	8
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Federal IDR Supplemental Tables for 2023 Q1 through Q4</i> (Feb. 15 and June 13, 2024).....	19, 20
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Partial Report on the [IDR] Process: October 1 – December 31, 2022</i> (Apr. 27, 2023)	19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Report to Congress: 2022 and 2023 [QPA] Audits</i> (Apr. 2024)	26
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Supplemental Background on the Federal IDR PUF, July 1 – December 31, 2023</i> (June 13, 2024)	18, 19, 20
Gary Claxton et al., <i>Employer strategies to reduce health costs and improve quality through network configuration</i> , Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Sept. 25, 2019).....	7
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Cost Estimate: H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act</i> (Sept. 2019)	21
Zack Cooper et al., <i>Out-Of-Network Billing and Negotiated Payments for Hospital-Based Physicians</i> , 39 Health Affairs 24 (Jan. 2020).....	7

Matthew Fiedler & Loren Adler, <i>A first look at outcomes under the No Surprises Act arbitration process</i> , Brookings Inst. (Mar. 27, 2024).....	19, 20
Matthew Fiedler & Loren Adler, <i>Outcomes under the No Surprises Act arbitration process: A brief update</i> , Brookings Inst. (July 31, 2024)	20, 21
Erin Gleason & Edna Sussman, <i>Final Offer/Baseball Arbitration: The History, The Practice, and Future Design</i> , 37 <i>Alt. to High Costs Litigation</i> , Jan. 2019...	12, 14
<i>Glossary</i> , Healthcare.gov	11
Jack Hoadley & Kevin Lucia, <i>Are Surprise Billing Payments Likely to Lead to Inflation in Health Spending?</i> , Commonwealth Fund (Apr. 26, 2021)	10, 21
Jeff Monhait, <i>Baseball Arbitration: An ADR Success</i> , 4 <i>J. Sports & Ent. L.</i> 105 (2013).....	11
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Health Insurance Network Adequacy Requirements</i> (Apr. 27, 2023)	7
<i>No Surprises Provider Complaint Form</i>	25
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-17-637, <i>Air Ambulance: Data Collection & Transparency Needed to Enhance DOT Oversight</i> (2017).....	8
